2000 to reflect an adjustment to revenue and reported the correction on Form 10-KSB/A for the year then ended.
There was no net effect on our net income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 or
retained earnings (deficit) at June 30, 2004 and 2003 as a result of our correction of this error.

·  We have also reclassified various other expense items in our condensed consolidated statements of operations for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 to conform to the presentation in our statements of
operations for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003. There was no net effect on our net income (loss) for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 as a result of our correction of this error.

F-11

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

23

Table of Contents

A summary of the effects of these changes is as follows:

Findex.com, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated Change

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 61,364 $ --- $ (61,364) (a)
Accounts receivable,
trade 183,241 183,241 ---
Inventory 161,903 161,903 ---
Other current assets 97,326 97,326 ---
Total current assets 503,834 442,470 (61,364)
Property and equipment, net 63,664 63,664 ---
Software license, net 2,513,158 2,517,538 4,380 (b)
Software development, net 504,497 504,497 ---
Restricted cash --- 100,354 100,354 (a)
Other assets 93,805 93,805 ---
Total assets $ 3,678,958 $ 3,722,328 $ 43,370

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Cash overdraft $ --- $ 38,990 $ 38,990 (a)
Notes payable 89,999 89,999 ---
Accrued royalties 1,203,369 1,203,369 ---
Accounts payable,
trade 709,415 709,415 ---
Current maturities of
long-term notes
payable 175,150 175,150 ---
Other current liabilities 679,252 679,252 ---
Total current liabilities 2,857,185 2,896,175 38,990
Long-term note payable 65,300 65,300 ---
Non-current deferred taxes 1,052,932 777,774 (275,158) (c)
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock 51 51 ---
Common stock 23,492 23,492 ---
Paid-in capital 7,227,564 7,227,564 ---
Retained (deficit) (7,547,566) (7,268,028) 279,538
Total stockholders’
equity (296,459) (16,921) 279,538

$ 3,678,958 $ 3,722,328 $ 43,370

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

24

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity

(a) Reclassification of restricted cash with merchant banker as non-current asset.
(b) Net change from reclassification of forgiveness of final installment and additional
amortization from returning the estimated economic useful life from indefinite to 10
years.
(c) Decrease from recalculation of deferred income taxes resulting from changes to the
software license agreement.

F-12

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

25

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

June 30, 2003
(Unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated Change

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 37,876 $ --- $ (37,876) (a)
Accounts receivable,
trade 158,700 158,700 ---
Inventory 320,100 320,100 ---
Other current assets 66,804 66,804 ---
Total current assets 583,480 545,604 (37,876)
Property and equipment, net 78,163 78,163 ---
Software license, net 2,529,896 3,021,044 491,148 (b)
Software development, net 385,746 385,746 ---
Restricted cash --- 50,000 50,000 (a)
Other assets 49,393 49,393 ---
Total assets $ 3,626,678 $ 4,129,950 $ 503,272

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Cash overdraft $ --- $ 12,125 $ 12,125 (a)
Notes payable 749,999 749,999 ---
Accrued royalties 1,595,859 1,595,859 ---
Accounts payable,
trade 983,232 884,285 (98,947) (c)
Current maturities of
long-term notes
payable 59,302 59,302 ---
Other current liabilities 1,251,050 1,236,257 (14,793) (e)
Total current liabilities 4,639,442 4,537,827 (101,615)
Long-term note payable 18,801 18,801 ---
Non-current deferred taxes 1,067,494 830,381 (237,113) (d)
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock 51 51 ---
Common stock 19,811 19,811 ---
Paid-in capital 7,029,079 7,029,079 ---
Retained (deficit) (9,148,000) (8,306,000) 842,000
Total stockholders’
equity (2,099,059) (1,257,059) 842,000
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 3,626,678 $ 4,129,950 $ 503,272

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

26

(a) Reclassification of restricted cash with merchant banker as non-current asset.
(b) Net change from reclassification of forgiveness of final installment and additional
amortization from returning the estimated economic useful life from indefinite to 10
years.
(c) Decrease from restatement of 2000 error correction discovered in 2004.
(d) Decrease from recalculation of deferred income taxes resulting from changes to the
software license agreement.
(e) Reallocation and reclassification of rebate adjustment to periods ended June 30,
2003, September 30, 2003, December 31, 2003, March 31, 2004 and June 30, 2004.

F-13

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

27

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 2,499,215 $ 2,653,853 $ 154,638 (a)
Cost of sales 630,791 740,069 109,278 (b)
Gross profit 1,868,424 1,913,784 45,360
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 497,049 510,501 13,452 (c)
General and
administrative 1,249,306 1,171,574 (77,732) (d)
Inventory write down 32,396 --- (32,396) (e)
Rebate reserve
adjustment (266,301) --- 266,301 (f)
Bad debt provision 2,500 2,500 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 22,886 274,639 251,753 (g)
Total operating
expenses 1,537,836 1,959,214 421,378
Earnings (loss) from operations 330,588 (45,430) (376,018)
Other income --- 1,170 1,170 (h)
Other expenses, net (30,518) (31,688) (1,170) (h)
Income (loss) before
income taxes 300,070 (75,948) (376,018)
Provision for income taxes (2,305) (61,322) (59,017) (i)
Net income (loss) $ 297,765 $ (137,270) $ (435,035)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 22,143,875 22,143,875 ---
Diluted 23,821,007 22,143,875 (1,677,132) (j)

(a) Increase from reclassification of rebate reserve adjustment from Sales and marketing
expenses.
(b) Increase from reclassification of non-capitalized technical support wages from
General and administrative expenses, reclassification of fulfillment costs from Sales and
marketing expenses, and reclassification of Inventory write down expense from
operating expenses.
(c) Increase from reclassification of rebate reserve adjustment to Revenues and
reclassification of fulfillment costs to Cost of sales.

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

28

(d) Decrease from reclassification of non-capitalized technical support wages to Cost of
sales.
(e) Decrease from reclassification to Cost of sales.
(f) Increase from reclassification as an adjustment to revenue.
(g) Increase from effects of additional amortization of the software license agreement.
(h) Reclassification of Other income.
(i) Income tax effects of additional software license amortization.
(j) Decrease due to change from net income to net loss.

F-14

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form 10QSB/A

29

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 961,951 $ 1,020,885 $ 58,934 (a)
Cost of sales 233,102 271,410 38,308 (b)
Gross profit 728,849 749,475 20,626
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 280,033 267,902 (12,131) (c)
General and
administrative 658,603 615,895 (42,708) (d)
Rebate reserve
adjustment (266,301) --- 266,301 (e)
Depreciation and
amortization 13,311 139,187 125,876 (f)
Total operating expenses 685,646 1,022,984 337,338
Earnings (loss) from operations 43,203 (273,509) (316,712)
Other income --- 1,170 1,170 (g)
Other expenses, net (16,188) (17,358) (1,170) (g)
Income (loss) before
income taxes 27,015 (289,697) (316,712)
Provision for income taxes (1,505) (31,011) (29,506) (h)
Net income (loss) $ 25,510 $ (320,708) $ (346,218)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ --- $ (0.01) $ (0.01)
Diluted $ ---

13   Related party transactions

San Faustín N.V. has notified the Company that it owns 713,605,187 shares in the Company, representing 60.4% of
the Company’s capital and voting rights. San Faustín N.V. owns all of its shares in the Company through its
wholly-owned subsidiary I.I.I. Industrial Investments Inc.. Rocca & Partners S.A. controls a significant portion of the
voting power of San Faustín N.V. and has the ability to influence matters affecting, or submitted to a vote of the
shareholders of San Faustín N.V., such as the election of directors, the approval of certain corporate transactions and